

Level 10 1 Stratford Place Montfichet Road London E20 1EJ

10 November 2015

## **INFORMATION REQUEST REFERENCE 15-068**

Dear

Thank you for your information request, received on 13 October 2015. You asked the London Legacy Development Corporation (Legacy Corporation) to provide the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA):

"a copy of the SHE Plan and the approved copy if the EIA Plan."

The approved copy of the Stadium Environmental Impact Assessment is available in the public domain and can be found within the planning register under the planning application reference 12/00066/FUM. The planning register can be access via our website – <a href="http://planningregister.londonlegacy.co.uk/swift/apas/run/wchvarylogin.display">http://planningregister.londonlegacy.co.uk/swift/apas/run/wchvarylogin.display</a>

The H&S plan for the original construction for the stadium site was a Sir Robert McAlpine document that would be with the Olympic Delivery Authority (ODA) construction files. On closure of the ODA, the majority of their documents were transferred to the Department of Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS). Freedom of Information requests for DCMS can be submitted in writing to the following address or email:

Freedom of Information Team
Department for Culture, Media and Sport
2-4 Cockspur Street
London SW1Y 5DH

Email: foi@culture.gsi.gov.uk

The H&S plans for the Stadium transformation works are attached:

Environmental Management Plan – Annex A HSand E visual and common standards – Annex B

Section 40(2) – personal information

- (2) Any information to which a request for information relates is also exempt information if—
- (a) it constitutes personal data which do not fall within subsection (1), and
- (b) either the first or the second condition below is satisfied.

The section 40 exemption is absolute and is not subject to the public interest test. It is the standard practice of the Legacy Corporation to redact personal information unless consent to release the information has been received.

In this instance, the relevant condition that applies is section 40(2) whereby the information is defined as personal data within Section 1(1)(a) of the Data Protection Act 1998. The redacted information includes the name and contact details. As we have not received consent of the data subjects, release of the requested information at this time would contravene the first data principle under Schedule 2(1) of the Data Protection Act 1998.

If you are unhappy with our response to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to:

Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services
London Legacy Development Corporation
Level 10
1 Stratford Place
Montfichet Road
London
E20 1EJ

Please note: complaints and requests for internal review received more than two months after the initial response will not be handled.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you may appeal directly to the Information Commissioner at the address given below. You should do this within two months of our final decision. There is no charge for making an appeal.

Further information on the Freedom of Information Act 2000 is available from the Information Commissioner's Office:

Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow SK9 5AF

Telephone 08456 30 60 60 or 01625 54 57 45

Website www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

FOI / EIR Co-ordinator
London Legacy Development Corporation